<u>Internal Board Policies - Methods of Operation</u>

Methods of Operation

It shall be the policy of Douglas County West Community Schools that the Board of Education exercises authority over the schools in accordance with applicable laws. It determines policy; delegates executive supervisory and instructional authority to its employees; and appraises results achieved in light of goals established by the Board of Education.

The Board of Education shall direct its attention primarily to broad questions of policy and the appraisal of results rather than to administrative details. It shall be recognized that the implementation and the application of policy is an administrative task to be performed by the Superintendent of Schools and professional and non-professional staff elected to work with the Superintendent of Schools. The Superintendent and Principals shall be held responsible for the effective administration and supervision of Douglas County West Community Schools and its policies.

All matters to be submitted to the Board of Education shall first be brought to the Superintendent of Schools for study, analysis, review and recommendation. The Superintendent will present to the Board of Education those matters which require formal action by the Board of Education.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. Sec. 79-526

Neb. Rev. Stat. Sec. 79-520

Date of Adoption: November 15, 2021